

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

### AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

### Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

#### WESTBROOK MUNICIPAL COURT

### Chapter 68

#### AN ACT Relating to Northern Cumberland Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1919, c. 48, §16, amended. Section 16 of chapter 48 of the private and special laws of 1919, as amended by chapter 131 of the private and special laws of 1921, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 16. Salary of judge and recorder. The judge of said court shall receive the salary of eight hundred dollars \$825 per year, to be paid in equal quarterly payments from the county treasury of Cumberland county, which shall be in full for his services as such judge, except as hereinbefore provided. The recorder shall receive a salary of \$100 per year, payable in the same manner as that of the judge.'

Approved April 9, 1937.

## Chapter 69

#### AN ACT Relating to the Salaries of the Judge and Recorder of Westbrook Municipal Court.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. P. & S. L., 1909, c. 282, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 282 of the private and special laws of 1909 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Salary of judge. The judge of said court shall receive a salary of one thousand dollars \$1200 per year, to be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland, which shall be in full for all his services as judge. All blanks, civil and criminal dockets and record books required by said court shall be furnished by the county of Cumberland.'

Sec. 2. P. & S. L., 1917, c. 176, amended. Chapter 176 of the private and special laws of 1917 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Salary of recorder increased. Such recorder shall receive an annual salary of three hundred dollars \$400, in full for all services as such recorder, which salary shall be paid to him in quarterly payments from the county treasury of the county of Cumberland.'

Approved April 9, 1937.